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SLUDGE CONTAINING 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE (TCE) 
 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
JUN 26 1987 
 
Mr. Donald E. Stone 
Safety, Health and 
Environmental Manager 
GSX Services of South Carolina, Inc. 
Route 1, Box 255 
Pinewood, South Carolina  29125 
 
Dear Mr. Stone: 
 
This is written in response to your letter of April 24, 1987, 
requesting confirmation of an earlier phone conversation with a 
member of my staff concerning the regulatory status of a sludge 
containing 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCE). 
 
As described in your letter and phone conversation, a 
generator operates a surface impoundment for separating metals 
from an electroplating waste stream prior to discharging the water 
to a POTW.  The sludge is removed from the impoundment, dewatered, 
and then shipped to your facility for disposal.  Chemical analysis 
of the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) extract 
from the sludge showed the presence of TCE in concentrations above 
the applicable treatment standard, but less than one percent.  How- 
ever, the generator has not used TCE for two years and you assume 
that the TCE is a spent solvent residual from wastes placed in 
the impoundment at least two years prior to the effective date. 
The question is whether the TCE must meet the treatment standard 
or whether the extension to the effective date for wastes containing 
<1% total F001-F005 solvent constituents would apply. 
 
The Agency stated in the November 7, 1986, final rule (51 FR 
40572) and in the June 11, 1987, Notice of Availability of Data 
(52 FR 22956), that wastes placed in storage or land disposed 
prior to the effective date become subject to the land disposal 
restrictions when removed from storage or taken out of the land. 
It is at this point (i.e., prior to treatment) that a determination 
is made as to whether the waste is subject to a variance or must 
be treated to meet the applicable treatment standard.  Therefore, 
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if the total concentration of F001-F005 solvent constituents is 
less than 1% as the sludge is removed from the impoundment, the 
waste is subject to the variance. 
 
I trust that this letter adequately addresses your concerns. 
If you have any further questions please call Mitch Kidwell, of 
my staff, at (202) 382-4805. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Stephen R. Weil, Chief 
Land Disposal Restrictions Branch 


